92\_HR0338 LRB9208970RHrh

## 1 HOUSE RESOLUTION

- WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois House of
- 3 Representatives are pleased to recognize milestone events in
- 4 the history of high school academic organizations in the
- 5 State of Illinois; and
- 6 WHEREAS, It has come to our attention that the Naperville
- 7 North High School Worldwide Youth in Science and Engineering
- 8 Team won first place with a perfect score of 496 out of 500
- 9 in the Regional Contest at Benedictine University on February
- 10 3, 2001; and
- 11 WHEREAS, The Naperville North High School Worldwide Youth
- 12 in Science and Engineering Team won first place with a
- 13 perfect score in the Sectional Contest at the University of
- 14 Illinois in Chicago, Illinois on March 23, 2001; and
- WHEREAS, The Naperville North High School Worldwide Youth
- in Science and Engineering Team captured first place in the
- 17 State Worldwide Youth in Science and Engineering Contest at
- 18 the University of Illinois in Champaign, Illinois on April
- 19 23, 2001; and
- 20 WHEREAS, The members of the Naperville North High School
- 21 Worldwide Youth in Science and Engineering Team include
- 22 Phillip Atkins, Cyndy Chen, Kathryn Gelder, James Holzhauer,
- 23 Jeffery Huang, Ryan Huang, Anshur Kapoor, David Lau, Gordon
- Lin, Bo Lu, Derek Rutkowski, Florence Twu, Diwant Viadya, and
- 25 Ian Yap; these students where aided and guided by faculty
- 26 sponsor Maxine Wilverding; and
- 27 WHEREAS, The Naperville North High School Worldwide Youth
- 28 in Science and Engineering Team has brought great honor and
- 29 distinction to their families, school, and community;
- 30 therefore, be it
- 31 RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE

- 1 NINETY-SECOND GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that
- 2 we congratulate the Naperville North High School Worldwide
- 3 Youth in Science and Engineering Team for their outstanding
- 4 achievements and dedication to their school and community;
- 5 and be it further
- 6 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 7 presented to the each member of the Naperville North High
- 8 School Worldwide Youth in Science and Engineering Team as an
- 9 expression of our esteem.